
 
 
Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 728713 or by emailing 

democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 

 

Worcestershire County Council 

 
 

Agenda 
Joint Museums Committee 
 
Wednesday, 9 November 2016, 4.00 pm 
Lakeview Room, County Hall, Worcester 

 



 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3
rd

 party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 

 
      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

 Register it within 28 days and  

 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  
- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 

      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 

 No need to register them but 

 You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 
  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  

a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 
 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 

 affects your pecuniary interests OR  
relates to a planning or regulatory matter 

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
DON'T FORGET 

 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 
Simon Mallinson Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f 



 

Agenda produced and published by Simon Mallinson, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, County Hall, 
Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP 
 
To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Simon Lewis, Committee Officer on 01905 
846621, slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website at 
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/cms/democratic-services/minutes-and-agenda.aspx 
 
Date of Issue: Friday, 28 October 2016 

 
 

Joint Museums Committee 
Wednesday, 9 November 2016, 4.00 pm, Lakeview Room, 
County Hall, Worcester 
 
Membership:  Roger Berry, Worcester City Council 

Mr A N Blagg, Worcestershire County Council 
Mrs L C Hodgson, Worcestershire County Council (Chairman) 
Mr G Williams, Worcester City Council 

 
Agenda 

 

Item No Subject Page No 
 

1  Named Substitutes 
To receive details of any member nominated to attend the meeting in 
place of a member of the Committee. 
 

 

2  Apologies/Declarations of Interest 
To invite any member to declare any interest in any items on the 
Agenda. 
 

 

3  Confirmation of Minutes 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2016 
(previously circulated – pink pages) 
 

 

4  Tickenhill Trust 
 

1 - 2 

5  Resilient Heritage Funding 
 

3 - 4 

6  Commandery Fees and Charges 
 

5 - 10 

7  Hartlebury Fees and Charges 
 

11 - 12 

8  Finance Report 
 

13 - 14 

9  Performance and Planning - 2nd Quarter 2016/17 
 

15 - 36 

10  Work Programme 
 

37 - 38 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 4   

 

Joint Museums Committee – 9 November 2016 

 

 

JOINT MUSEUMS COMMITTEE 
9 NOVEMBER 2016 
 
TICKENHILL TRUST 
 

 
 
Recommendation 
 
1. The Museums General Manager recommends that: 
 

a) the commissioning of further work to develop the potential of the Tickenhill 
Trust be approved; and 

 
b) the commitment of up to £3,000 from the Museum Reserve be agreed for 

this purpose. 
 
Background 
 

2. The Tickenhill Trust was established in the 1950's to manage and care for the 
collections of JF Parker who lived at Tickenhill Manor, Bewdley, in the early 20

th
 century.  

JF Parker and his wife amassed several collections of importance and owned a private 
museum at Tickenhill.  They were central in the movement to record the ways of rural life 
and work as it went through significant change in the early 20

th
 century. 

 
3. The collection was declared a charitable trust in 1958 with the following purpose: 
 
"the care and conservation of the objects, records and associated information from the 
Tickenhill Collection and the use of that collection for public benefit through display and 
educational activities" 
 
4. Following Mr Parker's death, a home for the collection in the North wing of the 
Bishop's Palace at Hartlebury was offered to the County Council as the base for a new 
County Museum, which opened in May 1966. In 1970 the responsibilities of the 
Tickenhill Trustees were transferred to the County Council, which then became the sole 
trustee. 
 
5. Since that time the County Museum collection has continued to grow but with the 
Tickenhill collection at its core and with the Tickenhill Charity still in place. 
 
6. A preliminary report has been commissioned to assess the operation of the charity, 
in the context of Museums Worcestershire and its current and future operations and 
requirements, specifically in relation to fiscal benefits and fundraising. This report 
identified some key issues to be addressed as barriers to the Tickenhill Charity 
assuming a more active role in the development of the service and the County Museum.  

 
7. The tasks include clarifying the extent and location of space occupied by the 
Tickenhill collection and reflecting this area of occupation, and the relationship between 
the County Council, the Trust and Museums Worcestershire, in a formal management 

Page 1



 

Joint Museums Committee – 9 November 2016 

 

agreement. There are also issues identified in relation to governance, accounting and 
branding which require further action. 
 
8. In view of the potential financial and operational benefits arising from the Tickenhill 
Charity playing a more active role, it is proposed that further exploration of these issues 
be undertaken through the commissioning of specialist advice and support. The 
resources for this are not available within the services' current revenue budget. It is 
therefore proposed that a sum be approved from the Museums Worcestershire Service 
reserve, up to a limit of £3000, to commission the work as an "invest to save" project. A 
further report will be presented to the Joint Committee on completion. 
 

Contact Points 
 
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765 
Email: worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Iain Rutherford 
Tel: 01905 361821 
Email: irutherford@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Museums General Manager) the 
following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of this report: 
 
Museums Worcestershire – The Tickenhill Collection report (2016) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2

mailto:worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk


AGENDA ITEM 5   

 

Joint Museums Committee – 9 November 2016 

 

 

JOINT MUSEUMS COMMITTEE 
9 NOVEMBER 2016 
 
RESILIENT HERITAGE FUNDING 
 

 
 
Recommendation 
 
1. The Museums General Manager recommends that the principle of a bid to the 
Resilient Heritage Programme be approved subject to further discussions with the 
Heritage Lottery Fund. 
 
Background 
 
2. The Heritage Lottery Fund launched their Resilient Heritage programme earlier this 
year. Resilient Heritage grants are available to organisations in the UK who want to 
build their capacity or achieve significant strategic change. This is to be achieved 
through acquiring new skills or knowledge, or new models of governance, leadership, 
business and income – in order to improve management of heritage for the long term.  
Applications can be made at any time for a grant of between £3,000 and £250,000 and 
assessment of the application takes eight weeks. Local authorities are eligible to receive 
funding. 
 
3. The Heritage Lottery Fund have provided an online diagnostic tool to help organisations 
assess their resilience and identify any areas that need action. This has been completed 
for Museums Worcestershire and the most pressing areas identified were the management 
of assets, and the generation of income and new funding. Several work areas have now 
been identified with the potential to form part of a bid for a grant and these are set out 
below. 
 
4. The service operates from four sites, all of which are part of our transformation 
programme called "Museum Futures". The service is committed "To secure a viable future 

[...]
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4

mailto:worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk


AGENDA ITEM 6   

 

Joint Museums Committee – 9 November 2016 

 

 

JOINT MUSEUMS COMMITTEE 
9 NOVEMBER 2016 
 
COMMANDERY FEES AND CHARGES 
 

 
 
Recommendation 
 
1. The Museums General Manager recommends that: 
 

a) the Joint Museums Committee consider the pricing options for the 
Commandery as set out below;  

 
b) pricing proposals be recommended to Worcester City Council as part of the 

fees and charges for 2017-18; and 
 

c) he be granted delegated authority in consultation with the Chairman and Vice-
Chairman to decide on the timing of the introduction of new charges for 
weddings and room hire. 

 
Background 
 
2. On 25 October the City Council's Cabinet approved a revised phasing and cost plan 
for the Commandery development and gave authority to proceed with phases 1 and 2, 
the latter subject to a successful bid to the Heritage Lottery Fund. 
 
3. The proposals were originally based on an outline business plan by DCA Associates, 
previously approved by this Joint Committee in March 2015. Initial plans to amend fees 
and charges in response to the original business plan and an understanding of the new 
offer at the Commandery were considered by this Joint Committee in November 2015 
and a decision was deferred. The development of the project in the current year, 
including the creation of a new master plan and additional funding secured from external 
organisations, has provided a new focus for reconsidering the fees and charges for the 
Commandery following the relaunch. 
 
4. The setting of fees and charges is not a function delegated to the Joint Committee 
under the shared services partnership agreement dated April 2010. The agreement does 
specify however that any decisions on excluded powers, including the setting of fees 
and charges, should be made by the member authorities in the light of a 
recommendation from the Joint Committee. 
 
Original recommendations 
 
5. The w
[...]
 3pm – 8pm 

£1,500 

Package 3 Ceremony, Photographs, Reception & Evening 
Hire (between 3pm – 11pm) 

£2,000 

Package 4 Wedding Reception only (between 5pm-9pm) £950 

Package 5 Evening Reception only (between 7pm – 11pm) £1,100 

 
Wedding Suite and Wedding Garden (Food Room or Games Room for Ceremony) 
Accommodates up to 25 people at any time 
 

Package 1 Ceremony & Photographs – 3 hours £700 

 Drinks can be provided at an extra charge p.p. price 
dependant on drink required 

 

Package 2 Include a Wedding Breakfast or Evening 
Reception in the Great Hall (or Marquee extra 
charge) 

£550 - £1050 

 

 Discount of 20% Sunday-Thursday (except Bank Holidays/late availabilities).Late 
availabilities are offered within 3 months. 

 25% non-refundable deposit required at time of booking, balance to be paid 12 
weeks in advance. 

 All timings include set up time 
 

Great Hall or Wedding Suite for other Celebrations 

Between 5pm – 9pm £950 

Between 7pm – 11pm £1100 

Outside of the above times By negotiation 

Whole Site (Paranormal evenings etc.) £180 per hour 

Corporate Room Hire – various room (includes equipment hire) £70 per hour 

Garden Hire £70 per hour 

Page 8



 

Joint Museums Committee – 9 November 2016 

 

 
14. The projected income for weddings and room hire is estimated to rise from its base of 
£9,500 in 2016-17 to £34,400 by 2019-20 on the basis of these charges. 
 
15. The timetable for the introduction of the full offer will depend on progress with the main 
building works and the success of an application to the Resilient Heritage Fund. The bid 
will need to set out the financial impact of a Weddings and Private Hire Service from its 
current base, hence the need to identify charges now. The joint committee is therefore 
asked to approve these charges in principle and to delegate authority on the timing of the 
introduction of wedding hire charges in 2017-18 to the Chairman and Vice Chairman. 

 
 

Contact Points 
 
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765 
Email: worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Iain Rutherford 
Tel: 01905 361821 
Email: irutherford@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Museums General Manager) the 
following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of this report: 
 
Pricing Plan for the Commandery (Blue Sail March 2014) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9

mailto:worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 7     

 

Joint Museums Committee – 9 November 2016 

 

 

JOINT MUSEUMS COMMITTEE 
9 NOVEMBER 2016 
 
HARTLEBURY FEES AND CHARGES 
 

 
 
Recommendation 
 
1. The Museums General Manager recommends that: 
  

a) the proposed fees and charges for Hartlebury be recommended to 
Worcestershire County Council for approval; and 

 
b) he be granted delegated authority in consultation with the Chairman and 

Vice-Chairman to decide on the timing of their introduction. 
 
Background 
 
2. In February 2015, the Joint Committee approved the principles of a management 
agreement with the Hartlebury Castle Preservation Trust (HCPT) for the future operation 
of the wider site at Hartlebury Castle and the County Museum. The development of a new 
business and financial model has been an integral part of the project alongside securing 
permission to start from the Heritage Lottery Fund, which has now been granted.  
 
3. The first elements of the project are now being tendered and Hartlebury Castle 
Preservation Trust has also begun the process of appointing a staff team to help deliver the 
project. Completion of the first phase of construction works is programmed for the summer of 
2017 and it is important therefore that preparations begin for relaunching the site to the 
public at that point, including the printing of new promotional materials. 
 
4. The following price changes are proposed by HCPT for 2017-18: 
 
 

Admi
[...]
t 
Iain Rutherford 
Tel: 01905 361821 
Email: irutherford@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Museums General Manager) there 
are no background papers relating to the subject matter of this report. 

Page 12

mailto:worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk


AGENDA ITEM 8   

 

Joint Museums Committee – 9 November 2016 

 

 

JOINT MUSEUMS COMMITTEE 
9 NOVEMBER 2016 
 
FINANCE REPORT 
 

 

Recommendation 
 

1. The Treasurer recommends that the financial position of the Joint Museums 
Service as detailed on the report be noted. 

 

Background 
 

2.  This report provides financial information on the following: 
 

a) Projection as at 30 September 2016 
b) Subjective analysis 
c) Explanation of major variances 
d) Surplus/deficit split, and 
e) Draft budget 2017-18. 

 
 

(a) Table 1 : 2016/17 Projected Outturn as at 30 September 2016 
 

  

2016/17 
Budget 

Projected 
2016/17 

Variance 
Variance 

% 

  £'000 £'000 £'000 % 

Hartlebury Operations       207 207 0  0% 

Joint Museums Collections Team 141            128 -13 -10% 

Worcester City Museum & Art Gallery       179 174            -5 -1% 

Commandery       105  121  16  15% 

Grants            -               -                -       

Joint Museums Management Team       250  241 -9 5% 

Future Fit from BEC reserves  - -  

Total Joint Museum Service       882  871  -11  -1% 

 

 

(b) Table 2 : Subjective Analysis 2016/17 
 
 Budget Projection Variance % 

 £000 £000 £000  

Employees 836 843 7 1% 

Premises 8 9 1 6% 

Transport 11 9 -2 -14% 

Supplies & services 150 162 12 8% 

Transfer to reserve 0 0 0  

Income - Sales -62 -61 1 1% 

Income - Admissions  -34 -71 -37 106% 

Income - Other -27 -20 7 -30% 

Transfer from reserve 0 0 0  

Total 882 871 -11 -1% 

Page 13



 
 

 

Joint Museums Committee – 9 November 2016 

 

 

 
(c) Explanation of major variances 

 

3.   The salary variance, in the main, is due to the retention of a Property Manager at 
Hartlebury working on the transfer. 
 
4.   There is no supplies and services budget for publications and stock at Hartlebury. 
The increase in supplies is offset by additional income. 

 
 

(d) Surplus/deficit split 
 
5.   Under the terms of the agreement, as the variance to budget is within 5%, any 
monies will be transferred to the Joint Museum Reserve (value at 31.03.16 = 
£43,459.61) 
 
 

(e) Draft Budget 2017-18 
 

6.   The 2017-18 budgets at the County Council will be considered at the Cabinet 
meeting on 1 December. The figures below are as known now and include an income 
target for Hartlebury (removed in 2015-16). 
 

 Budget 
Proposal £ 

2016-17 Base Budget     882,303 

Inflation on Pay and Insurances 17,462 

Reinstate Hartlebury Income  -44,000 

2015-16 Draft Budget          855,765   

 
 

 

Contact Points 
 
County Council Contact Points 
County Council: 01905 763763 
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765 
Email: worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Wendy Pickering / Alison Rainey, E&I Finance Manager 
Tel: 01905 844980 / 844979 
Email: wpickering@worcestershire.gov.uk arainey@worcestershire.gov.uk  
 
 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Head of Community Services) there 
are no background papers relating to the subject matter of this report. 
 

Page 14

mailto:worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:wpickering@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:arainey@worcestershire.gov.uk


AGENDA ITEM 9   

 

Joint Museums Committee – 9 November 2016 

 

 

JOINT MUSEUMS COMMITTEE 
9 NOVEMBER 2016 
 
PERFORMANCE AND PLANNING 2ND QUARTER 2016-17 
 

 

Recommendation 
 
1. The Museums General Manager recommends that the Joint Committee notes 
the performance and planning information provided for the 1st quarter 2016-17. 
 

Background 
 
1. The attached service plan and reports give an account of progress in delivering the 
work programme again
[...]
tlebury progress report 
Performance and Planning Report – 4th quarter  
Finance – 4th quarter monitoring report 
 
September 2017 
 
Museum Hosting  
Commandery Development – phase 3 
Performance and Planning Report – 1st quarter  
Finance – 1st quarter monitoring report 
 
November 2017 
 
Performance and Planning Report – 2nd quarter  
Finance – 2nd quarter monitoring report 

 

Page 37



 

Joint Museums Committee – 9 November 2016 

 

3. The Joint Committee should consider whether there are any matters it would wish 
to be incorporated into the above programme 

 

Contact Points 
 
County Council Contact Points 
County Council: 01905 763763 
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765 
Email: worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Simon Lewis, Committee Officer 
Tel: 01905 846621 
Email: slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services) there are no background papers relating to the subject matter of this report. 
 
 

Page 38

mailto:worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk

	Agenda
	4 Tickenhill Trust
	5 Resilient Heritage Funding
	6 Commandery Fees and Charges
	7 Hartlebury Fees and Charges
	8 Finance Report
	9 Performance and Planning - 2nd Quarter 2016/17
	jmc2016-11-09 performance and planning - app1a
	jmc2016-11-09 performance and planning - app1b
	jmc2016-11-09 performance and planning - app2
	jmc2016-11-09 performance and planning - app3

	10 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Date of Issue: 28 November 2016  

 
 Page No.   
 

1 

Joint Museums Committee 
Wednesday, 9 November 2016, Lakeview Room, County Hall, 
Worcester - 4.00 pm 
 
 Minutes  

Present:  Mrs L C Hodgson (Chairman), Mr R Berry, and 
Mr A N Blagg  
 
Officers 
 
Iain Rutherford, Museums General Manager (Museums 
Worcestershire) 
Helen Large, Marketing and Events Manager (Museums 
Worcestershire) 
Neil Anderson, Head of Community and Environment 
(Worcestershire County Council) 
Marc Dorfman (Worcester City Council) 
Simon Lewis, Committee Officer (Worcestershire County 
Council) 

  

Available papers 
 

The Members had before them: 
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated) and 
 

B. The Minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 
2016 (previously circulated). 

 
A copy of document A will be attached to the signed 
Minutes. 
 

291  Named 
Substitutes 
(Agenda item 1) 
 

None. 
 

292  Apologies/ 
Declarations of 
Interest 
(Agenda item 2) 
 

An apology was received from Mr G Williams. 
 

293  Confirmation of 
Minutes 
(Agenda item 3) 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting on 14 

September 2016 be confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

294  Tickenhill Trust 
(Agenda item 4) 
 

The Joint Committee considered the commissioning of 
further work to develop the potential of the Tickenhill 
Trust. 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

2 

 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 
 

   In response to a query, Iain Rutherford confirmed 
that grant giving organisations would check that 
the Trust was not a local authority charity and 
therefore advice had been sought from a 
museums specialist to determine the best 
approach to access potential financial and 
operational benefits for the charity. The specialist 
had advised that the service needed to clarify the 
extent and location of space occupied by the 
Tickenhill collection and the relationship between 
the County Council, the Trust and Museums 
Worcestershire, in a formal management 
agreement. There was also issues identified in 
relation to governance, accounting and branding 
which required further action 

   What sort of items were housed in the Tickenhill 
collection? Iain Rutherford stated that the 
collection consisted of examples of general 
Worcestershire history and included metalwork, 
costumes, agricultural artefacts and general local 
history. The collection was potentially very 
interesting but needed time and investment to 
reach its potential 

   What would the £3,000 be spent on and would it 
be sufficient? Iain Rutherford explained that 
advice would be sought from a museums 
specialist to understand how the collection 
should be cared for and promoted and to 
establish the proper relationships with partner 
organisations. He was confident that £3,000 
would sufficient for this purpose. If the next stage 
proved more expensive then the plans would 
need to be reconsidered however this initial 
investment would at least put the service in a 
position to move forward. 

 

RESOLVED that: 

 
a) the commissioning of further work to develop 

the potential of the Tickenhill Trust be 
approved; and 

 
b) the commitment of up to £3,000 from the 

Museum Reserve be agreed for this purpose.    
 

295  Resilient The Joint Committee considered the principle of a bid to 
the Resilient Heritage Programme. 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

3 

Heritage 
Funding 
(Agenda 5) 
 

 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 
 

 Helen Large indicated that the Heritage Lottery 
Fund (HLF) had provided an online diagnostic tool 
to help organisations assess their resilience and 
identify any areas that needed action. This has 
been completed for Museums Worcestershire and 
the most pressing areas identified were the 
management of assets, and the generation of 
income and new funding 

 In response to a query, Helen Large confirmed 
that the potential for museum service sites to be 
used as film locations had been included in the bid 

 Would Museums Worcestershire be encouraging 
other museums in the county to a make a bid? 
Helen Large explained that museums needed to 
be in a stable position to be able to make a bid. 
The programme was aimed at establishing new 
ways of working rather than rescuing museums  

 Should Museums Worcestershire consider putting 
in a larger bid to the programme, nearer to the 
maximum of amount of £250,000? Iain Rutherford 
commented that bids over £100,000 would be 
required to provide match funding.  

 

RESOLVED that the principle of a bid to the 

Resilient Heritage Programme be approved subject 
to further discussions with the Heritage Lottery Fund. 
 

296  Commandery 
Fees and 
Charges 
(Agenda item 6) 
 

The Committee considered pricing options for the 
Commandery. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 
 

 Iain Rutherford commented that he had attended 
a meeting last week with the project team to 
discuss funding and listed building consent to get 
to a position where a recommendation could be 
made to HLF to allow phase 2 of the scheme at 
the Commandery to proceed. Helen Large was 
considering how best to promote the building 
therefore it was important at this stage to decide 
the level of fees and charges at the Commandery. 
It was recommended that the adult fee be 
increased to £5.95 which would equate to an 
additional income of approximately £60,000 
admission fees per annum. In order for this 
substantial uplift in revenue to be achieved, 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

4 

improved marketing was required to attract visitors 
to the venue. In considering the increased 
charges, the following factors had been taken into 
account: 1) pressures on budgets; 2) the 
commitment to make the Commandery 
accessible; and 3) market competition and the 
need to provide value for money 

 In response to a query, Iain Rutherford confirmed 
that the upper age for a child was 16 years of age. 
Under the proposals, Worcester residents would 
pay a £5 fee, with children entering for free. As the 
Council was not a charity, it would not qualify for 
gift aid. He confirmed that there was an intention 
to introduce shared ticket arrangements at a later 
stage 

 Was any pricing structure being considered for 
special events days, for example Oak Apple Day? 
Helen Large indicated that this suggestion had 
been considered but rejected in favour of sticking 
with the proposals put forward by DCA 
consultants 

 There was a discrepancy between the different 
wedding packages set out in the report. Iain 
Rutherford acknowledged the discrepancy and 
undertook to review the packages 

 Iain Rutherford confirmed that community use 
rates for of the building had been introduced 

 It was suggested that consideration be given to 
liaising with local restaurants to pay for the 
promotion of visitor tickets through advertisements 
in promotional literature. 

 

RESOLVED that: 

 
a) the Joint Museums Committee consider the 

pricing options for the Commandery as set out 
in the report;  

 
b) pricing proposals be recommended to 

Worcester City Council as part of the fees and 
charges for 2017-18; and 

 
c) the Museums General Manager be granted 

delegated authority in consultation with the 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman and the relevant 
Portfolio holder at the City Council:   

 

 to decide on the timing of the introduction 
of new charges for weddings and room hire 

 to consider the introduction of a visitor 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

5 

pass 

 to consider the introduction of special 
offers 

 to consider the introduction of season 
tickets/passports 

 to review the charging policy for wedding 
package options. 

 

297  Hartlebury Fees 
and Charges 
(Agenda item 7) 
 

The Joint Committee considered the proposed fees and 
charges for Hartlebury. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 
 

 Iain Rutherford explained that the proposed price 
changes had been put forward by the Hartlebury 
Castle Preservation Trust (HCPT). The only other 
possible variation to the pricing structure would be 
where the HCPT decided to rent the location for a 
wedding during the museum opening hours. In 
those circumstances where the offer would need 
to be reduced, consideration would be given to 
providing a discounted ticket or a museum only 
ticket – the costing of which would need to be 
agreed with HCPT. A pricing plan would be 
brought to the Joint Committee for consideration 
in due course 

 Iain Rutherford commented that HCPT was in the 
process of tendering for the building work at 
Hartlebury. It was possible that the programme 
could slip therefore there was a degree of 
uncertainty about when the reopening would take 
place 

 In response to a query, Iain Rutherford anticipated 
that the North Wing and the Stable Block would 
remain open during the construction period 
however there would be limited access to the 
building and parking availability would be reduced. 
It was important that the fact that the building 
would remain open during the construction period 
was communicated to the public 

 Ian Rutherford confirmed that discussions were 
being held regarding the possibility of introducting 
a joint ticket arrangement for Hartlebury Museum 
and the Commandery 

 Would specialist heritage contractors be employed 
to undertake the work at Hartlebury Museum? Iain 
Rutherford stated that it very much depended on 
the nature of the work. HCPT received specialist 
advice on how the work should proceed and in 
addition HLF were monitoring the standard of the 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

6 

work. 
 

RESOLVED that: 

 
a) the proposed fees and charges for Hartlebury 

be recommended to Worcestershire County 
Council for approval; and 

 
b) he be granted delegated authority in 

consultation with the Chairman and Vice-
Chairman to decide on the timing of their 
introduction.  

 

298  Finance Report 
(Agenda item 8) 
 

The Joint Committee considered the Finance Report. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 
 

 Iain Rutherford reported that a small surplus had 
been recorded for the latest outturn 

 It was clear that the performance of the service 
had been helped by an under-estimation of the 
income from admissions. In response, Iain 
Rutherford commented that there was an issue in 
the way that Hartlebury museum admissions had 
been calculated and this had artificially impacted 
on the budgetary performance of the service. It 
was a matter that would be reviewed. 

 

RESOLVED that the financial position of the Joint 

Museums Service as detailed in the report be noted.   
 

299  Performance 
and Planning - 
2nd Quarter 
2016/17 
(Agenda item 9) 
 

The Joint Committee considered the performance and 
planning information provided for the 1

st
 quarter 2016-17. 

 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 
 

 In response to a query, Helen Large confirmed 
that she had been in contact with Monarchs Way 
via Twitter with a view to establishing a 
relationship for future promotion of the 
Commandery 

 Helen Large pointed out some errors in the 
quarter 2 figures for the Museum and Art Gallery 
set out in Appendix 1 to the report. This would be 
corrected for the next meeting 

 Had a link been established between the revised 
offer for the Commandery and the County 
Council's aspiration for World Class 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

7 

Worcestershire? Helen Large stated that her team 
had been in contact with the County Council's 
communications unit to provide content because 
such a link might help to encourage sponsorship 

 The budget for 2017/18 assumed the 
reinstatement of Hartlebury income but no 
proposed reduction in the shared service. As a 
result, should the shared service be looking to 
make future savings for the City and County 
Councils? Iain Rutherford responded that the 
budget just applied to funds controlled by the Joint 
Committee. The Property budget where savings 
had most recently been applied was outside the 
remit of this Joint Committee 

 Helen Large informed members that a Councillors 
tour of the new display spaces had been arranged 
at the Commandery for 29 November 2016 and all 
members were invited to attend. A further event 
for stakeholders was being held in December. 

 

RESOLVED that the performance and planning 

information provided for the 1st quarter 2016-17 be 
noted.     
 

300  Work 
Programme 
(Agenda item 
10) 
 

The Committee considered its work programme. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the Joint Committee noted that 
this was the last meeting that Neil Anderson would be 
attending and wished to convey their appreciation for the 
excellent support he had given them.   
 

RESOLVED that the work programme be noted 
subject to the following changes: 
 

 The meeting on 15 March 2017 be held at the 
Commandery, Worcester; and 

 

 The meeting on 21 June 2017 be held at 
Hartlebury Museum. 

 
 
 
 
 The meeting ended at 5.15pm. 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 


